

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2332 OF 2026

Neerabai Hari Mhatre w/o Gajanan
Kadu & Ors. ... Petitioners
Versus
Deputy Collector, Land Acquisition
Officer & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Anilkumar Patil i/by Mr. Rohan Barge for the Petitioners.
Mrs. M. S. Bane, AGP for Respondent Nos.1 and 2-State.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.**

DATE : 25th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

. Considering the nature of reliefs sought by the petitioners, it would be appropriate that the City and Industrial Development Corporation of Maharashtra Ltd. (CIDCO) is made a party. Accordingly, leave is granted to the petitioners to add CIDCO as respondent No.3. The amendment be carried out forthwith.

2. Issue notice, returnable on 30th March 2026.

3. Learned AGP waives notice on respondent Nos.1 and 2.

(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)